(including expected inflation rates and exchange rates) and that of the company’s sector and the actual

cash flows generated by the CGU in previous years;

• the financial parameters to be used to discount the above cash flows.

In addition, sensitivity analyses were carried out which simultaneously consider a change in:

• WACC and growth rate (g-rate), in order to verify the impact generated by changes in these parameters

on the Enterprise Value and, consequently, on the difference between the latter and the Carrying Amount

considered, and on the Equity Value understood as the difference between value in use and the net

financial position (NFP) at the balance sheet date (figures in EUR millions).

• WACC and EBITDA of the Business Plan and Terminal Value in order to verify the impact generated by

changes in these parameters on the Enterprise Value and, consequently, on the difference between the

latter and the Carrying Amount considered, and on the Equity Value, understood as the difference

between the value in use and the net financial position at the reporting date (figures in EUR millions).

Sensitivity on cover: WACC and g-rate (€ milion)

WACC
-2,0% -1,0% Entity +1,0% +2,0%

43,58859113 6,7%   7,2%   7,7%   8,2%   8,7%
0,4%   53,1   29,4   9,1   (8,7)   (24,4)
0,9%   73,1   48,8   25,6   5,5   (12,0)

g-rate 1,4%   102,8   71,0   44,3   21,4   1,7
1,9%   136,3   98,4   67,0   40,6   18,0
2,4%   176,8   103,9   93,6   62,6   36,6

Sensitivity on cover: WACC and g-rate (€ milion)

WACC
-2,0% -1,0% Entity +1,0% +2,0%

248,3879593 6,7%   7,2%   7,7%   8,2%   8,7%
0,4%   258,4   232,8   214,4   196,6   181,0
0,9%   281,4   254,2   230,9   210,8   193,3

g-rate 1,4%   308,2   276,4   249,6   226,8   207,1
1,9%   341,7   303,8   272,4   245,9   223,4
2,4%   382,2   336,2   298,9   268,0   242,0

77

The sensitivity analyses reported above only revealed potential impairment losses if all the variables considered

collectively worsened.

3.3 Property, plant and equipment

The specific table below shows changes in this item indicating the historical cost, accumulated depreciation,

changes in the year and the closing balance of each asset.

Depreciation was calculated using the rates that reflect the assets’ residual useful lives.

The balance of Property, plant and equipment, broken down by category as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December